1.1.2006 along with  interest of 12%.  The OA 

was disposed of by the Tribunal vide order dated 

28.04.2014 in the following terms:- 

“6. In the circumstances, OA is disposed of with a 
direction to the respondents to release the part 
withheld amount of Gratuity of Rs.1,60,319/- (One 
Lakh Sixty Thousand Three Hundred and Nineteen 
only) to the applicant within eight weeks from the date 
of receipt of a certified copy of this order with interest 

@8% per annum.  They would also pay her interest on 
the amount of Rs.2,95,015/-, i.e., the part payment of 
the amount of Gratuity paid to her belatedly in

[...]

intention to flout order, lack of proper care and caution is 

not sufficient to punish a person for contempt.  In order to 

examine the state of compliance, we take note of the reply 

affidavit, which read as follows:- 

“(a) Withheld amount of Gratuity amounting to 
Rs.1,60,319/- (Rs. One Lakh Sixty Thousand Three 
Hundred Nineteen only) as authorized by the Pay and 
Account Officer-XX, vide authorization letter dated 
25.08.2014 was drawn vide cheque no.244777 dted 
28.08.2014 of Pay & Account Office.  The said cheque 
was revalidated and the amount was released in 
favour of Mrs. Saroj Arora vide Cheque No. 252031 
dated 28.04.2015, which had been received by Sh. 
Pradeep Kumar, Advocate on behalf of Mrs. Saroj 
Arora on 05.05.2015. 

(b) Rs.61,870/- (Rs. Sixty One Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy only) toward interest on delayed 
payment of GPF was released vide Cheque No. 246626 
dated 17.11.2014 of Pay and Account Officer.  The 
said cheque was revalidated and amount included in 
Cheque No.258878 dated 17.02.2016 for 
Rs.1,71,747/- (Rs. One Lakh Seventy One Thousand

[...]

delayed payment of gratuity and withheld gratuity 
(Rs.39334/-+Rs.70542/-).  The said cheque was 
revalidated and amount included in heque No. 
258878 daetd 17.02.2016 for Rs.1,71,747/- (Rs. One 
Lakh Seventy One Thousand Seven Hundred only) 
(Rs.70542/-+Rs.61870/-+Rs.39334/-) 

(d) Rs.9,835/- (Rs.Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
Thirty Five only) was paid vide Cheque No. 256609 
dated 03.11.2015 toward interest (2%) on delayed 
amount of gratuity.  

(e) Rs.59,019/- (Rs. Fifty Nine Thousand Nineteen 
Only) toward interest on delayed payment of withheld 
Gratuity, Commutation value of pension and pension 
(Rs.17,628/-+Rs.37070/-+Rs.4321/-) was released 
vide Cheque No. 256481 dated 26.10.2015 of Pay & 
Account Officer.  

(f) Rs.18,587/- (Rs.Eighteen Thousand Five